

No. 22-535

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MYRA BROWN, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari Before Judgment
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Broadway
Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
816-931-5559

MICHAEL J. O'NEILL
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW C. FORYS
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION
19415 Deerfield Ave.
Suite 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
703-554-6100
mike@landmarklegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Debt Forgiveness Program is a rule subject to the APA’s notice-and-comment process	3
B. Notice-and-Comment serves an important purpose by allowing interested parties and the public the opportunity to participate in the rulemaking process	4
C. Public comments submitted through the notice-and-comment process would have been beneficial in exposing legal weaknesses of the Program	11
D. The HEROES Act does not justify the Department’s decision to avoid notice-and-comment	13
E. The APA’s exemption to notice-and-comment pertaining to loans does not apply	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1804 (2019).....	14
<i>Batterton v. Marshall</i> , 648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	3
<i>Chocolate Manufactures Assoc. v. Block</i> , 755 F.2d 1098 (4th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Connecticut Light & Power, Co. v. Nuclear Regul. Com.</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Guardian Fed. Sav & Loan Assn. v. Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>Intl. Union, UMW v. MSHA</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>New Jersey, Dep't of Env't Protections v. EPA</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	4, 9, 15
<i>Spartan Radiocasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 619 F.2d 314 (4th Cir. 1980).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969)	8
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
5 U.S.C. §551(4)	3
5 U.S.C. §553	8, 13
5 U.S.C. §553(a)(2)	15
5 U.S.C. §553(b)	4
5 U.S.C. §553(c)	4
5 U.S.C. §706(2)	8
20 U.S.C. §1098bb(b)(1)	14
31 C.F.R. §902.2(a)	15
34 C.F.R. §30.70(e)(1)	15
34 C.F.R. §685, <i>Improving Income-Driven Repay- ment for the William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program</i>	6, 7
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
149 Cong. Rec. H2522-05 (Apr. 1, 2003)	5
149 Cong. Rec. H2523-24 (Apr. 1, 2003)	5
149 Cong. Rec. S10866-01 (July 31, 2003)	5
H.R. 2034, 117 Cong. (2021)	5
H.R. 4797, 117 Cong. (2021)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Costs of Suspending Student Loan Payments and Canceling Debt</i> , Cong. Budget Off. (Sept. 26, 2022)	5, 6
<i>Fact Sheet: Clean Power Plan by the Numbers</i> , https://archive.epa.gov/epa/cleanpowerplan/fact-sheet-clean-power-plan-numbers.html	13
<i>Final Report of the Attorney General’s Committee on Administrative Procedure</i> (1941)	7, 9
<i>GDP (current US\$)</i> – Argentina, World bank, https://data.worldbank.org/indicator/NY.GDP.MKTP.CD?locations=AR	12
<i>GDP by State</i> , Bureau of Economic Analysis, https://www.bea.gov/data/gdp/gdp-state	12
Mariano-Florentino Cuellar, <i>Rethinking Regulatory Democracy</i> , 57 Admin. L. Rev. 411 (2005).....	10, 11
Mark Kantrowitz, <i>Joe Biden Will Limit Student Loan Forgiveness</i> , Forbes, Dec. 24, 2020, https://www.forbes.com/sites/markkantrowitz/2020/12/24/joe-biden-will-limit-student-loan-forgiveness/?sh=31554dc91ce6	12
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Chevron Doctrine: Its Rise and Fall, and the Future of the Administrative State</i> (2022).....	7, 8, 11
